
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

DEBUG / PROGRAM
(5000-DBG-IF)

2-input AND with
Schmitt Trigger

RESET

MEM CONFIG 2

MIDI I/F

ANALOG INPUTS

AUDIO EXTENSION and GPIOs
 

MIDI ACTIVITY

LED_1

LED_2

LED_3

LED_4

LED_5

LED_6

CFG_1
CFG_2
CFG_3
CFG_4

BTN_1

BTN_2

Note: All diodes are 1N4148

Red

LEDs for Options

Switches an Buttons for Options

Note:
When Programmable Clock
is used connect:
Pin26(SDA) to Pin24(P0.12)
Pin25(SCL) to Pin23(P0.11)

Yellow

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

GND

GND

GND

VD33

GND

VD33

GND

GND

VD50

GND

MGND

GND

VD33

VD33

VD33

GND

SVA33

VD33
GND

VD50

AGND
VA33

VA50

VD33

VD50

GND

GND

GND

VE50

VPH
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J5
1

1 2
2 3
3 4
4 5
5

Audio_In_1_2

DAAD0WSBDadc
CLBDadc

U3A

74LVC2G07

1 6

5
2

D4
1 2

L2 13

R50 33

R7 33

R21750

LD3
1 2

R45 33

L1 13

R5 33

USB & SPDIF & Oscillators

GND
VD50

USB_ACT

FS0
FS1

SPDIF_INSPDIF_OUT

PWM
SDA
SCL

Flash & PSRAM

SPDIF_IN PWM

D5
1 2

R
24

1k

R49 33

R42 33

R3 33

L3
13

Slave 8-bit IF - ADC

U1F
SAM5504_cfg2

P0.13-MIDI_OUT2-RD/
51P0.12-SSDIN-WR/
52

P0.11-SSYNC-CS/
50

P0.10-SSCLK-A0
29

P0.8_INTA-SSINT/-IRQ
28

P0.7-XCLBD0-D7
26

P0.6-XWSBD0-D6
25

P0.5-XCLBD1-D5
24

P0.4-XWSBD1-D4
23

P0.3-DABD2-D3
12

P0.2-DABD3-D2
11

VIN2 - P0.1-DABD4-D1
33

VIN1- P0.0-DAAD2-D0
34

VIN0
35

Audio_In_3_4

DAAD1WSBDadc
CLBDadc

R46 33

D6
1 2

R
36

10
k

U5 HCPL-0501

25
6 38

R20750

D
2

1N
41

48
1

2

R48 33

C
2

10
µF

-1
0V

R44 33

R2 33

R30 100k

R32 220

R
18
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k

LD2
1 2Q1

M
M

BT
39

043

1

2

D7
1 2

R
31

75
0

R19 33

T1

U3B

74LVC2G07

34

R51 33

R1 10k

LD5
1 2

L4
13

R22750

C
3

10
0n

F

R
15

10
k

LD7 12

R
33

33

D8
1 2

SW2

R25 220

R43 100k

Digital Audio

U1D
SAM5504_Cfg2

MC0-CKOUT
49FS1-CLBD
31FS0-WSBD
32

P2.0-SPDIF_IO-DAAD0
14

P2.15-SPDIF_OI-DABD0
30P2.8-DABD1
16

P2.1-PWM_OUT-DAAD1
53P2.2-MIDI_OUT2-DAAD2
15

P2.9-DABD2
17

Audio_Out_1_2_3_4

CLBDdac
WSBDdac
CKOUTdac
DABD1
DABD2

EX_MUTE/
RST/

R29750

R14 33

R28
4.7k

C4

4.7µF-10V

Audio_In_5_6

DAAD2WSBDadc
CLBDadc

R
34
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k

R27750

J4

MIDI IN

3
5
2
4
1

U2

74LVC1G57

IN1
1

Y
4

VC
C

5
G

N
D

2

IN0
3

IN2
6

D9
1 2

LD6
1 2

R12 33

C7100nF

R41 100k

R
39

10
k

C1 100nF

LD1
1 2

R13 33

Power Supply

AGND
VA50

VA33
VE50

VD33
SVA33

VPH

R52 33

R10 33

LD4
1 2

R37 100k

R
16
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k

J3

MIDI OUT

3
5
2
4
1

R
35

10
k

R17 33

R26750

R47 33

C8
100nF

System - MIDI

U1B
SAM5504_cfg2

RST/
1

STIN
3

STOUT-MIDI_IN2-P0.15
4

TEST
2

FSOURCE
40

P0.9-MIDI_OUT1
6P0.14-MIDI_IN2-MIDI_IN1
5

SW1

DIP SWITCH*4

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

SW3

R8 33

J1

1
12
23
34
45
5

R
40

10
k

D3
1N4148

1
2

C
5

47
0p

F

R316 100k

R11 33

R6 33

R23 220

R
38
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k

R9 33

C6 100nF

R4 33

J2

1
13
35
57
79
911
1113
1315
1517
1719
1921
2123
2325
2527
2729
2931
3133
33

2
2 4
4 6
6 8
8 10

10 12
12 14
14 16
16 18
18 20
20 22
22 24
24 26
26 28
28 30
30 32
32 34
34

RST/

STIN
STOUT

STIN

MR/

FSOURCE

STOUT

AGND
VA50

FS1
FS0

MR/

MC0

M_OUT
M_IN

USB_ACT

VA33

M_IN

M_OUT

VIN0
VIN1

P0.1 VIN2DABD4
P0.2 DABD3
P0.3

VIN0

P0.0 VIN1

WSBDdac
CLBDdac
CKOUTdac

SPDIF_OUT
DABD1
DABD2

DAAD0
DAAD1
DAAD2

WSBDxt

CKOUTxt
CLBDxt

WSBDadc
CLBDadc

DAAD0

DAAD1

DAAD2

WSBDadc
CLBDadc

WSBDadc
CLBDadc

WSBDadc
CLBDadc

CLBDdac

CKOUTdac
WSBDdac

DABD1
DABD2

RST/
CKOUTxtCLBDxt

WSBDxt

P0.10
P0.12

EX_MUTE/

P0.4 XWSBD1
P0.5 XCLBD1
P0.6 XWSBD0
P0.7 XCLBD0

P0.11

P0.12
USB_ACT

P0.8
P0.10

SPDIF_IN

P0.8

P0.11
M_OUT

P0.3

M_IN
SDA SCL

P0.1 DABD4

P0.5 XCLBD1
P0.7 XCLBD0

P0.0
P0.2DABD3
P0.4XWSBD1
P0.6XWSBD0

P0.2

P0.3

P0.4

P0.5

P0.6

P0.7

P0.8

P0.10

P0.2
P0.3
P0.4
P0.5

P0.6

P0.7VIN2

PWM

GND
VD50

SPDIF_IN

SDA
SCL

PWM

SPDIF_OUT

VD33

VE50

FS0
FS1

MC0

RST/
EX_MUTE/

SVA33

RST/

VPH



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

IN 1
Mic or Line

Jack TRS Line:
Balanced Input
Gain Range: -12dB -> +33dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 16k

XLR:
Balanced Input
Gain Range: 4dB -> +50dB
Max Input Level: +4dBu
Z in = 2.2k

IN 2
Mic or Line

DAC 192kHz, DR: 113dB, THD+N: -98dB
(2 * 2.83Vpp)
Zin = 2.5k

Line

Guitar

Jack TRS Guitar:
Unbalanced Input
Gain Range: -10dB -> +35dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 1.5M

GUITARE  INPUT

Jack TRS Line:
Balanced Input
Gain Range: -12dB -> +33dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 16k

XLR:
Balanced Input
Gain Range: 4dB -> +50dB
Max Input Level: +4dBu
Z in = 2.2k

DIGITAL  ZONE

ANALOG  ZONE

Yellow

DAAD0
CLBDadc
WSBDadc

AGND

VPH

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VA50

VE50

VE50

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VA50

VE50

VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

VA50

AGND

AGND

VPH

AGND
VE50

AGND GND

GND VA33

VA33

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND
VE50

VA50VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Audio In 1-2

2 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Audio In 1-2

2 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Audio In 1-2

2 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA
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R88 3.3k

C
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C31 100nF

C29 100nF
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0n

F
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-1
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KL

og

2

1
3

R91 9.1k

R94 3.3k
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C52
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R
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+

-

U14A

NE5532
3

2
1

4
8
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R89 33

R
83

1.
5M

C27
10µF-16V

C51 470pF

R100
9.1k

R53 3.3k

C35 100nF

R61 33

R76 33

C54
10µF-16V
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5
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0n

F
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0V
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R57 3.3k

D10
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R71
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D14
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3
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5
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5
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SW4

1825232
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1

3

R78 1.1k

+C48

47µF-16V

R
84

6.
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C32 100nF

R
82
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k

R95 33

R64 27k

+C19

47µF-16V

C14
10µF-16V+

-

U8A

NE5532
3

2
1
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C47 470pF

D11
BAT54S

12
3

C
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-1
0V

D15
BAT54S

12

3

P2
-1
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KL

og

2

1
3

R107 39R
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1
2.

2k

R
85

6.
8k

C22 100nF

R75 39

C58 33pF
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10µF-16V

+

-

U12

TLV9151
1

3
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2
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C
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10
V

R66 47

D12
BAT54S

12

3

C15 100nF

R77 3.9k
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U13B
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5
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7

C46

10µF-25V

R
72
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+

-

U9A

NE5532
3

2
1

4
8

C
36

10
µF

-1
0V

C
30

10
µF

-1
6V

R
58

6.
8k

R103 10k

P2
-2

50
KL

og

5

4
6

+

-

U7A

NJM2122
3

2
1

4
8

R
70

1k

R54 33

+

-

U13A

NJM2122
3

2
1

4
8

C28 470pF

U10

74HC4053

A0
12

A1
13

B0
2

B1
1

C0
5

C1
3

E
6

S0
11

S1
10

S2
9

An
14

Bn
15

Cn
4

VCC
16

GND
8

VEE
7

R
81

47
k

R79 13.7k

R68 47C20 470pF

C56 100nF

R
59

6.
8k R60 3.3k

U11

PCM1820

VSS
5

FMT0
19

BCLK
7SDOUT
6

VREF
18

DREG
14

AVDD
16

IOVDD
9

IIN1P
1

MD1
11

FSYNC
8

IIN1M
2

IIN2P
3

IIN2M
4

VSS
10

MD0
12

MSZ
13

VSS
15

AREG
17

Ep
ad

25

VSS
20

C11 100nF

R67 27k

J7

ACJC9HL

RN
T

S

TN

R
SN

3
2
1
G

R87 10k

C49 100nF

C
40

10
µF

-1
0V

J6

ACJC9HL

RN
T

S

TN

R
SN

3
2
1
G

+C16
47µF-16V

R93 27k

R104 13.7k

R63 3.3k

R
62

10k

R
10

5
1k

R92 47

R65 10k

C
38

10
µF

-1
0V

C53 470pF

C12 100nF

C
26

10
0n

F

C
37

10
0n

F

C57 10µF-16V

R86 3.3k

R80 13.7k

P1
-2

50
KL

og

5

4
6 R55 10k

C24
10µF-16V

R98 27k

R108 13.7k

C50 10µF-16V

+

-

U8B

NE5532
5

6
7

R
10

6
1k

R96 47

C
23

10
µF

-1
0V

C
41

10
0n

F

C9 33pF

LD8
1 2

D13

BA
T5

4S
1

2

3

R102 10k

HOT1

COLD1

IIN1M

IIN1P

COLD_Inst

COLD2
HOT2

COLD2

IIN2M

IIN2P
HOT2

IIN1M
IIN1P

IIN2M
IIN2P

DAAD0
CLBDadc
WSBDadc

CLBDadc
WSBDadc

BIAS1

BIAS2

DAAD0

HOT_Inst COLD1

HOT1



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Jack TRS:
Balanced Input
Gain: -9.7dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 43k

IN 3
Line

IN 4
Line

DAC 192kHz, DR: 113dB, THD+N: -98dB
(2 * 2.83Vpp)
Zin = 2.5k

Jack TRS:
Balanced Input
Gain: -9.7dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 43k

DIGITAL  ZONE

ANALOG  ZONE

DAAD1
CLBDadc
WSBDadc

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VE50

VA50

VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VE50

VA50

VE50

GND VA33

VA33

AGND GND
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C78 10µF-16V

C70 470pF

R117 3.3k

R130 3.3k

C67

10µF-25V

C80 33pF

C
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10
V

R
14

9
1k

C88 33pF

C
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µF
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0V

C
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F

C62 10µF-16V

R
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1k

R
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1k
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U18A

NE5532
3
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1
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9
1k

C83

10µF-16V

R132 33

R123 31.6k

J8B

ACJS-MHD
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7
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0V

C77 10µF-16V
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R124 31.6k

D18
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10µF-25V

R122 10k
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C71 100nF

U20

PCM1820
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FMT0
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6

VREF
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DREG
14

AVDD
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MD1
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DAAD1



5

5
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1

D D

C C

B B

A A

IN 5
Line

IN 6
Line

Jack TRS:
Balanced Input
Gain: -9.7dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 43k

Jack TRS:
Balanced Input
Gain: -9.7dB
Max Input Level: +18dBu
Z in = 43k

DAC 192kHz, DR: 113dB, THD+N: -98dB
(2 * 2.83Vpp)
Zin = 2.5k

DIGITAL  ZONE

ANALOG  ZONE

DAAD2
CLBDadc
WSBDadc

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VE50

VA50

VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND
VE50

AGND

VA50

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

VA50

AGND

AGND

AGND

VA50

VE50

VA50

VE50

GND VA33

VA33

AGND GND
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SPI FLASH (optional)
For Boot Firmware

(2Mbit)
Compatibility with:
W25X10CLSNIG (1Mbit)
W25X40CLSNIG (4Mbit)

(PSRAM, 16Mbit, 84MHz)

OPTIONAL QUAD SPI PSRAM
(for top quality reverb and long delay lines)
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HEADPHONES

ACTIVE VOLUME CONTROL
-100dB(typ) to +18dB
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VBUS to +5V/-5V, 400mA DC-DC Step-UP Converter

VBUS to +48V, 150mA DC-DC Step-UP Converter

Closed by default

5V to 3.3V DC/DC Step-Down DC-DC Regulator

 PHANTOM POWER

Phantom Power
On/Off

Pushbutton Switch with Led
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Not grounded
in Analog Zone !

Red

VD33

SVA33

VE50

VA50

AGND

VA33

VPH

GND

GND

VA480

VD50

VD42VD50

GND

GND

VA50

GND

GND

GND

VE50

VD33VD50

GND

VA480 VA480

VPH VPH

GND

AGND

VA33VD33

GND GND
VD33

SVA33

GND

VD33
GND

VD33

GND

SVA33

AGND

GND

AGND

VPH

AGND

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Power Supply

A4

8 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Power Supply

A4

8 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

5504USB-DK.DSN 0

SAM5504 - Development Board - Power Supply

A4

8 9Wednesday, October 06, 2021

DREAM S.A.S. CONFIDENTIAL DATA

H7

Fixing_Hole
C223

100nF

T4

U46

MP3425DL

SW
4

COMP
1

PG
N

D
10

FB
13

SS
12

EN
2

VDD
7

FSET
14

VI
N

3

EP
15

PG
N

D
9

PG
N

D
8

SW
5

SW
6

AG
N

D
11

C257 100nF

C252 100nF

L7

7447789004

C
21

7
22

µF
-1

0V

H5

Fixing_Hole

H4

Fixing_Hole

C258 470pF

C266
220pF

JD3

Power

U1A
SAM5504_cfg2

VA33
36

AGND
37

GNDO
59

GNDU
46

GNDR
64

GND
60

GND
48

VD33
39

VD33
22

VD33
9

VD33O
56

VD33U
43

VD33R
63

OUTVC12
62VC12
61

VD12
27

VD12
13

R294 10k

T7

JD2

C260 100nF

C
23

1
33

nF

C
25

0
10

0n
F

C246 470pF

C
22

0
20

pF

C254 10µF-10V

R288
51k

C268 10µF-10V

C222 220nF

C267
220pF

C262 100nF

C
22

1
22

µF
-1

0V

L8
74404084220

R290
33k

R
29

2
10

0k

C261 100nF
C

22
633
nF

C245 100nF

R
28

3
34

0k

+

C
21

6
22

µF
-1

0V

T3

LD9
1 2

R287 340k

C251 4.7µF-10V

C
24

8
10

µF
-1

0V

T6

H8

Fixing_Hole

C224

22pF

T5

JD1

L11

742792093

R311 750

R289
383k

+

C
22

7
10

µF
-6

3V
R285 110k

C
21

5
10

µF
-1

0V

R
28

010
0k

C
22

9
4.

7n
F

U45

TPS65130

CP
21

FBN
16

ENN
10

OUTN
13

INN
5

AGND
19

BSW
7

CN
18

ENP
8

FBP
22

INN
6

INP
1

INP
24

NC
20

NC
12

OUTN
14PSN

11
PSP

9

VIN
4

VNEG
15

VPOS
23

VREF
17

PGND
3PGND
2

EP
25

C
21

9
10

µF
-1

0V

C
23

0
22

µF
-1

0V

C
23

2
4.

7n
F

R
28

2
10

k

C256 100nF

R
28

4
11

0k

R286 100

R
29

1
10

0k

C
21

8
10

µF
-1

0V

C247 100nF

R
28

145
.3

k

D30 B5819W
1 2

D28B5
81

9W
1

2

L6

742792093

L12

742792093

C249 10nF

JD4

SW5 WBL2UEERQR05CLR

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8R
29

3
10

k

D32
B5819W

12

C214

100nF

U44

LM2830X

SW
1

GND
2EN

4 FB
3

VIN
5

D31

SK310A

1 2

C
22

8
10

nF

H6

Fixing_Hole

C225 4.7µF-10V

C244 10µF-10V

L5
744029003

D29

1N4002

1 2

L9
74

47
78

90
04



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

USB POWER SUPPLY &
USB DEVICE PORT 

USB ACTIVITY

FREQUENCE SENSE (OSC1)

MAIN OSCILLATOR

Closed by default

FS[1:0] = 00b (12MHz)

SECONDARY OSCILLATOR
- Not mouted when programmable clock is used
- Optional when no programmable clock is not used

Rpwm = 8,2k => FC = 20Hz

LOW-PASS FILTER

Note: Use internal 8pF load capacitors

PROGRAMMABLE CLOCK + VCXO

SPDIF OUT

0.57Vpp
75Ohm

Option 1: Professional. 
With ground isolation

Option 2: Low Cost. 
Without ground isolation
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